
Peak District National Park Authority
Tel: 01629 816200
E-mail: customer.service@peakdistrict.gov.uk
Web: www.peakdistrict.gov.uk
Minicom: 01629 816319
Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell, Derbyshire. DE45 1AE

Our Ref:

Date:

A.1142/74 

28 May 2015

NOTICE OF MEETING

Meeting: Audit Resources & Performance Committee

Date: Friday 5 June 2015

Time: 10.00 am

Venue: The Board Room, Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell

SARAH FOWLER
CHIEF EXECUTIVE

AGENDA

1.  Apologies for Absence   

2.  Urgent Business   

3.  Public Participation  
To note any questions or to receive any statements, representations, 
deputations and petitions which relate to the published reports on Part A of the 
Agenda.

4.  Members Declarations of Interest  
Members are asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary, personal or prejudicial 
interests they may have in relation to items on the agenda for this meeting.

5.  Specific Reserves (A.13392/JNF)  (Pages 1 - 12) 15 mins

Appendix 1

Appendix 2

Public Document Pack



6.  2014-2015 Outturn (A.137/22/PN)  (Pages 13 - 32) 30 mins

Appendix A

Appendix B

Appendix C

Appendix D

Appendix E

Duration of Meeting

In the event of not completing its business within 3 hours of the start of the meeting, in accordance 
with the Authority’s Standing Orders, the Authority will decide whether or not to continue the meeting.  
If the Authority decides not to continue the meeting it will be adjourned and the remaining business 
considered at the next scheduled meeting.

If the Authority has not completed its business by 1.00pm and decides to continue the meeting the 
Chair will exercise discretion to adjourn the meeting at a suitable point for a 30 minute lunch break 
after which the committee will re-convene.

ACCESS TO INFORMATION - LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 (as amended)

Agendas and reports

Copies of the Agenda and Part A reports are available for members of the public before and during the 
meeting.  These are also available on the website www.pea
[...]
district.gov.uk


The Authority uses an audio sound system to make it easier to hear public speakers and discussions 
during the meeting and to make a digital sound recording available after the meeting. The recordings 
will usually be retained only until the minutes of this meeting have been confirmed.

General Information for Members of the Public Attending Meetings
Aldern House is situated on the A619 Bakewell to Baslow Road, the entrance to the drive is opposite 
the Ambulance Station.  Car parking is available. Local Bus Services from Bakewell centre and from 
Chesterfield and Sheffield pick up and set down near Aldern House.  Further information on Public 
transport from surrounding areas can be obtained from Traveline on 0871 200 2233 or on the 
Traveline website at www.travelineeastmidlands.co.uk. 

Please note that there is no catering provision for members of the public during meal breaks.  
However, there are cafes, pubs and shops in Bakewell town centre, approximately 15 minutes walk 
away.

To: Members of Audit Resources & Performance Committee: 

Chair: Cllr A McCloy 
Vice Chair: Cllr C Furness

Mr P Ancell Mrs P Anderson
Mrs F Beatty Cllr D Birkinshaw
Cllr D Chapman Cllr D Greenhalgh
Mr Z Hamid Cllr P Harrison
Cllr Mrs G Heath Mr R Helliwell
Ms S Leckie Cllr S Marshall-Clarke
Cllr C McLaren Clr Mrs L C Roberts
Mrs E Sayer Cllr Mrs N Turner
Cllr D Williams

Constituent Authorities
Secretary of State for the Environment
Natural England

http://www.travelineeastmidlands.co.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



Audit, Resources & Performance Committee – Part A
5 June 2015

Page 1

5. SPECIFIC RESERVES (A.13392/JNF)

Purpose of the Report

For Members to approve the reason for and level of Specific Reserves being held by 
the Authority.

1. Key Issues
 The total of the reserves has increased by £422,697 compared to 2013/14.
 The Restructuring Reserve has been increased by £200,000 to accommodate 

potential transition costs arising from challenges in the next Spending Review 
period, which is considered to be the minimum viable level for this reserve.

 The ICT reserve has been temporarily increased to help finance one off 
transition costs planned in 2015/16 for ICT infrastructure.

 The opportunity has been taken to increase the Minerals and Legal Reserve 
with funds from the Planning and Legal budgets.

Recommendation

2 1. That the Committee notes the objectives set out for each reserve and 
endorses the current policy.

How does this contribute to our policies and legal obligations?

3 The Authority has the following overall policy for the Specific Reserves.

(a) that a specific reserve can be established as a means of ironing out peaks and 
troughs in a rolling programme of expenditure, linked to a service’s need to  maintain 
specific categories of assets or address certain business risks. 

(b) that the reserves should not entirely replace use of the general reserve and capital 
receipts reserve for major issues.  

The Chief Finance Officer welcomes the use of these Specific Reserves as a means of 
helping services manage their expenditure programmes over the longer term period. 
The specific reserves, together with the capital receipts reserve and general reserve, 
continue to form an important component of the Authority’s financing. The Asset 
Management Plan, revenue budgets, risk management, and the Capital Strategy all 
help to inform the future direction and nature of these reserves. The levels of the 
reserve vary, and help budget holders to supplement their annual revenue or capital 
budgets without drawing on corporate funds. The reserves also offer an opportunity 
and incentive for budget holders to plan expenditure programmes over longer time 
periods than one year – this is helpful where expenditure on the underlying assets can 
be high but infrequent, making budgetary provision during any one year difficult. In 
addition, and this is increasingly pertinent, where services have clear
[...]
erformance Committee- Part A
5 June 2015

Page 2

Name of Reserve:  INFORMATION AND COMMUNICATIONS TECHNOLOGY (ICT) FUND

The specific reserve supports the implementation of the Authority’s Information Management 
Strategy and Capital Programme 2014-2019.  The reserve will be used to supplement the Capital 
Strategy funding as needed, and is capped at £50,000; however in 2015/16 the core 
infrastructure reaches the end of its life and is is proposed to move to a leased rather than an 
owned infrastructure base, with managed services. This will be easier to sustain, is more secure, 
and is a more flexible model should volumes change. The temporary increase in the reserve will 
allow the transition to be financed.

Name of Reserve:  WARSLOW ESTATE RESERVE

The Reserve is used as support to the revenue budget for large capital or maintenance projects, 
being either new development, essential maintenance / refurbishment. Examples would be the 
refurbishment of farm houses and cottages, erection of new farm buildings (particularly manure 
storage facilities to meet modern regulations) and the restoration of other buildings to enhance 
their conservation and commercial opportunities. The cost of such work cannot usually be wholly 
met from the estate revenue budget. The Reserve has been much depleted in recent years but is 
gradually being built up again from small financial surpluses for other projects on the Estate.  
With over 150 buildings, the Warslow Moors Estate is always likely to require unplanned or 
significant expenditure for as long as it is under the management of the Authority.

Name of Reserve:  NORTH LEES ESTATE RESERVE

The Reserve is used as support to the revenue budget for large capital or maintenance projects, 
being either new development, essential maintenance / refurbishment. Examples would be 
improvements to the campsite, and developments in managing the Estate under the new 
business plan. It is anticipated that in 2015/16 the reserve will be u
[...]
case basis and in practice the provision at this percentage of funding has been sufficient 
based on results to date. RMT will receive reports in future from the Director of Planning. 

Name of Reserve:  RESTRUCTURING RESERVE

The purpose of this reserve is to cover transitional expenditure arising from the probable need to 
make significant savings in the Spending Review period up to 2018/19.     

The creation and use of the reserve was approved by the Authority in June 2010 (paragraph 14 g 
of that report), to fund changes in the staff establishment, to finance possible invest to save 
business cases and possible exit strategy / transition costs. Any use of the reserve is subject to a 
business case to Resources Management Team (if the matter is delegated) and use of the value 
for money criteria for deciding on whether changes in staffing create long term revenue savings. 
The reserve will be required to finance further transitional costs, although it is considered that the 
reserve at its current level will need to be restricted to redundancy and superannuation shortfall 
costs only. Random samples of the termination costs of approximately 30 FTE staff  across the 
current 200 FTE staff vary between £350,000 - £600,000, based purely on statutory redundancy 
entitlements and superannuation shortfall payments. 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Audit, Resources and Performance Committee – Part A
5 June 2015

Page 1

6. 2014-2015 OUTTURN (A.137/22/PN)

Purpose of the Report
1. This report explains the outturn for 2014/2015 and seeks approval of the necessary 

appropriations to or from reserves, together with approval of unspent funds and 
overspends to be carried forward into the 2015/16 financial year.  These approvals are 
required in order that the Authority’s accounts can be signed off by the 30th June 
deadline.   

Key Issues

 There have been a number of small overspends and underspends / additional 
income which balance out overall; th
[...]
 donor pending 
decisions on allocating these funds in line with any conditions contained within 
the legacies.

 The level of slippage has remained high, and Resource Management Team has 
reviewed the slippage requests and recommends that £85,000 of slippage is re-
directed to support further investment and transitional work. The recommended 
allocations are covered in paragraph 9 below. Appendix D contains the 
remaining slippage requests and incorporates these recommended sums as 
well.

 A number of specific reserve requests are also made in support of budget 
holders achieving their business plans. These are contained within Appendix D 
also, and are reported to committee in the separate Specific Reserves report.

 The Authority’s reserve position is maintained at the levels shown in Appendix E 
for three main purposes:-
1) allowing a limited degree of one-off resilience either in coping with existing 
challenges and liabilities, to safeguard National Park policies without 
immediately requiring resources to be found from diminished revenue budgets.

Page 13

Agenda Item 6.����



Audit, Resources and Performance Committee – Part A
5 June 2015

Page 2

2) helping to underwrite the consequences of adverse variances against 
budget in times of greater uncertainties in income trading or central funding 
allocations
3) providing the resources necessary to ensure that the one off costs of 
transition in the next Spending Review period can be afforded.

The Reserves are an essential cushion as the Authority prepares to meet the 
challenges in the next Spending Review period.

 Areas to watch in 2015/16 are primarily budgets whose income targets have 
been stretched, or have risks of achieving them based on historical 
performance. These are the Cycle Hire service, the North Lees Estate, the 
Footpaths team, and the extension of pre-application advice charging.

Recommendation
2. 1. That the outturn be noted, and the slippage requests and specific reserve 

appropriations shown in Appendix D be approved.

How does this contribute to our policies and legal obligations?
3. The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2011 require the Chief Finance Officer to sign the 

annual accounts by the 30 June.  This report has been written therefore to allow the 
Audit, Resources & Performance Committee to agree recommendations on the 
movement of funds to and from reserves, which will need to be incorporated into the 
annual accounts. The government has consulted on earlier completion of accounts for 
Local Authorities and is minded to legislate that the accounts should be audited and 
signed off by 31st July rather than 30th September, from the 2017/18 year. The 
consequence of this is that the Chief Finance Officer will need to prepare and certify 
the accounts by 31st May (one month in advance of the current position) and therefore 
the timing of this meeting will need to change in the future to (approximately) the first 
week of May in order to achieve the deadline. The outturn information in this report is 
based on the budget report agreed in February 2014 and is structured accordingly, to 
facilitate cost control and accountability for resources within the broad functional 
headings agreed for all National Parks. The service / divisional responsibilities within 
Appendix A and C reflect the line management structure at the time the budget is 
agreed, although some sub-headings are retained to maintain understanding of the 
costs of some discrete activities, which helps interpretation. 

4. There were periodic budget monitoring meetings of the Management Team with the 
Head of Finance together with the four appointed Budget Monitoring Members at key 
stages of the year.  Variances from the agreed budget and forecasts are discussed 
during this meeting, together with updates on the anticipated level of reserves and 
movements in the budget arising from in-year committee resolutions.

Background
5. The approved budget for 2014/15 was based o
[...]
ble for allocation, after taking account of slippage requests and 
specific reserve requests. It is recommended that this sum is appropriated to the Re-
structuring reserve. Any other sums needing to be found for other priorities would need 

Page 15



Audit, Resources and Performance Committee – Part A
5 June 2015

Page 4

to be funded from disallowing slippage or specific reserve requests. The table overleaf 
illustrates how these “outturn” resources have varied in the past few years:-

2014-15 2013-14 2012-13 2011-12
Midyear Review allocation 0 80,000 117,800 173,000
Surplus available for 
allocation (after provisions, 
contingencies and planned 
budget surpluses)

100,000 
(plus 

£85,000 
slippage 

re-
directed) = 
£185,000

30,000 (plus 
£83,000 

slippage re-
directed) = 
£113,000

149,016 
(plus 

£37,000 
already set 

aside) = 
£186,000

441,000

Slippage approved 518,984 815,229 764,752 806,786
9. Resource Management Team (RMT) discussed the outturn figures and slippage 

recommendations on the 12th May and supported the increase in the Restructuring 
Reserve. They also considered that £85,000 of the original slippage requests could be 
used for a different purpose as follows, and these revised requests have been 
incorporated into Appendix D:-

Focus Total
Capacity to accelerate property  disposals and new income generation £44,000
Brand development on the ground £15,000
Change management capacity £26,000

10. The main points in the appendices are summarised as follows:

Reserve Levels (Appendix E)

(a) General Reserve: The General Reserve exists to accommodate unforeseen 
circumstances and was £730,452 in March 2014. After supporting the 2014/15 
budget and allowing for a re-allocation of £100,000 into the Re-structuring 
reserve, this is reduced to £567,924. This includes a cash contingency of 
£304,000 in case there are difficulties in approving or underwriting the 2016/17 
budget. Without this sum the Reserve would be about £263,924. 

The level of
[...]
tentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5. Specific Reserves (A.13392/JNF)
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	6. 2014-2015 Outturn (A.137/22/PN)
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C
	Appendix D
	Appendix E




Minutes of the meeting

Peak District National Park Authority

Tel: 01629 816200 PEAK

i o e oo gotk RieTReT

m;ﬁo%l?%glgx goad, Bakewell, Derbyshire. DE45 1AE p‘ﬂ" R K
MINUTES

Meeting: Audit Resources & Performance Committee

Date: Friday 5 June 2015 at 10.00 am

Venue: The Board Room, Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell

Chair: Clir A McCloy

Present: ClIr C Furness, Mr P Ancell, Mrs P Anderson, Clir D Birkinshaw,

Clir D Chapman, Mr Z Hamid, ClIr P Harrison, Clir Mrs G Heath,
Mr R Helliwell, CIr Mrs L C Roberts, Clir Mrs N Turner and Clir D Williams

Apologies for absence: Mrs F Beatty, Clir D Greenhalgh, Ms S Leckie and Cllir C McLaren

33/15 MEMBERS DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest.
34/15 SPECIFIC RESERVES (A.13392/JNF)
The Head of Finance highlighted the three main increases in specific reserves:
e Restructuring
¢ Information and Communications Technology (ICT)

e Minerals and Legal

The possible demands on the restructuring reserve would be considered further by
Members at a workshop in July.

The Head of Information Management would bring reports to the July ARP committee
on the Information Management Strategy and proposals to refresh the ICT infrastructure.

It was agreed that a fuller briefing would be arranged by officers for the Chair and Vice
Chair of Planning Committee on the schedule of Minerals and Legal reserve and the
mitigation in place to deal with risks arising from case work.

The recommendation was moved, seconded, voted upon and carried.

RESOLVED:

The Committee notes the objectives set out for each reserve and endorses the
current policy.



Audit Resources & Performance Committee Meeting Minutes Page 2
Friday 5 June 2015

35/15 2014-2015 OUTTURN (A.137/22/PN)
The meeting acknowledged the uncertainty over future public sector financing. The Chair
commended the report for its clarity and drew Members’ attention to the “areas to watch in
2015/16”, noting that Cycle Hire was improving.
The recommendation was moved, seconded, voted upon and carried.

RESOLVED:

That the Outturn is noted and the slippage requests and specific reserve
appropriations shown in Appendix D are approved.

The meeting ended at 10.30 am



